

No. 220154

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Plaintiff,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant.

—◆—
On Motion For Leave To File Bill Of Complaint

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

—◆—
JAY R. CARSON
Counsel of Record
ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. New Hampshire’s Bill of Complaint Presents an Issue of Great Importance.....	4
A. The Pandemic Accelerated a Shift that was Already in Motion.....	4
B. Work From Home Arrangements Are Here to Stay.....	5
C. Ohio’s Experience in Extraterritorial Taxation	8
D. Ohio’s H.B. 197 Unconstitutionally Imposes Extraterritorial Municipal Income Tax.....	9
II. The Constitution Prohibits the Type of Extraterritorial Taxation Imposed by the Tax Rule.....	10
A. The Tax Rule Impermissibly Discrimi- nates Against Interstate Commerce.....	11
B. The Due Process Clause Prohibits Extraterritorial Taxation	17
III. The Massachusetts Tax Rule Threatens to Harm the National Economy.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	13, 14, 19
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Tax.</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	20
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Comp. of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	14
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	12
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	19
<i>N. Carolina Dep't of Revenue v. The Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)	19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	12, 15, 18
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	13
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota By and Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	13
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	13, 19
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920)	17, 18
<i>State of Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	11
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920)	18
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991)	15
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 98 U.S. 381 (1878)	18
<i>W. Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938)	20
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940)....	18, 19

STATUTES

Ohio Amend. Sub. H.B. 197, 133rd G.A, Sec. 29 (uncodified)	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aly J. Yale, <i>Remote Workers and ‘Super’ Commuters Are More Likely to Own a Home</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Mar. 14, 2019)	5
Anshu Siripuapu, <i>The Economic Effects of Working From Home</i> , In Brief, Council on Foreign Relations (July 16, 2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brian McKenzie, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Out-of-State and Long Commutes: 2011,</i> <i>American Community Survey Reports</i> (2013).....	4
Clara Hendrickson, Mark Muro & William Galston, <i>Countering the Geography of Discontent:</i> <i>Strategies for Left-Behind Places</i> , Brookings (November 2018)	20
Governor’s COVID-19 Order No. 13 (March 23, 2020)	17
Katherine Guyot & Elizabeth Sawhill, <i>Telecommuting will Likely Continue Long</i> <i>After the Pandemic</i> , Brookings (April 6, 2020).....	6, 7
Mitchell L. Moss & Carson Qing, <i>The Emergence</i> <i>of the “Super-Commuter,”</i> N.Y.U. Wagner Sch. Pub. Serv. (2012)	4
Nicholas Bloom, <i>How Working from Home Works</i> <i>Out</i> , Stan. Inst. Econ.Pol’y Res. (June 2020)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, News Release, <i>American</i> <i>Time Use Survey-2019 Results</i> (2020)	4, 5
Uri Berliner, <i>Get A Comfortable Chair:</i> <i>Permanent Work From Home is Coming</i> , NPR (June 22, 2020)	6, 7
Zachary Mannheimer, <i>Google’s work from home</i> <i>extension could be a boon for rural America</i> , The Hill (August 1, 2020)	21
 RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
